## **RESOLUTION No. 25-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, DIRECTING AND AUTHORIZING COUNCILWOMAN REINOSO TO WORK WITH THE CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE TO PROPOSE IMPROVEMENTS TO SPECIAL NEEDS EVENTS AND PROGRAMS TO PRIORITIZE DORAL RESIDENTS; PROVIDING DIRECTION TO THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the City of Doral ("City") recognizes the importance of providing valuable programs and events that promote social engagement, inclusion, and well-being for residents with special needs; and

**WHEREAS**, the current schedule for special needs events and programs has not consistently met the demand, limiting opportunities for participation, social interaction, and community building; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council acknowledges the importance of collaborating with the City Manager's Office to implement improvements to special needs programming by establishing a consistent schedule for all major special needs events for the remainder of the year; and

**WHEREAS**, these changes will ensure greater accessibility and participation, reflecting the City's commitment to supporting residents of all abilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> Councilwoman Reinoso is hereby directed and authorized to work with the City Manager's Office to implement updates to the scheduling of special needs events, ensuring consistency and prioritization of Doral residents.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Program Enhancement.</u> The City Manager is authorized to schedule all major special needs events for the remainder of the year and to expand programs, activities, and events based on community feedback and historical participation data.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager is authorized to take all necessary steps to implement this Resolution, including but not limited to amending existing policies, updating event calendars, and communicating changes to the community.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Councilwoman Nicole Reinoso.

The foregoing Resolution	was offered by	who moved its adoption	. The motion
was seconded by	and upon being p	ut to a vote, the vote was a	s follows:
Councilwon Councilmar	sti Fraga Maureen Porras nan Digna Cabral n Rafael Pineyro nan Nicole Reinoso		- - - -
PASSED AND ADOPTED	O this 12 day of March,	2025.	
		CHRISTI FRAGA, M	IAYOR
ATTEST:		,,,,,,,, .	
CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK			
APPROVED AS TO FOR FOR THE USE AND REI			
LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ, MES' CITY ATTORNEY	TRE & COBIELLA, PLI	_C	